 Manifold plates ST 8840
5.160 10.2015
Manifold plates ST 8840
 1.  Use and function P. 5.161
2.  Advantages P. 5.162
3.  Buffer system P. 5.162
4.  Operating medium P. 5.163
5. Filling pressure and cyclic load P. 5.163

T = Installation depth housing
TP = Minimum borehole depth cylinder mounting hole
Order example 1: Manifold cylinder variant 2
(10000 daN) with a stroke of 100 mm
Order number: ST 8841-2-100 x 100
5.17710.2015
The end forces are a maximum of 20 % higher, depending on the
pressure increase and/or the available volume.
a) Required fi lling pressure:
The required fi lling pressure is calculated as follows:
Filling pressure = Requested force x Piston active surface
e.g. 6000 daN ÷ 94.98 cm² = 63.171194 bar ~ 63.0 bar
These examples are based on one cylinder each of the type
ST 8841-1-100, ST 8841-2-100 or ST 8841-3-100
b) Calculating initial force:
The initial force is calculated by multiplying the piston active
surface (94.98 cm²) with the fi lling pressure.
Initial force = Piston active surface x Filling pressure
e.g. 94.98 cm² x 120 bar = 11397.6 daN
Order example 2: Manifold cylinder variant 3
(10000 daN) with a stroke of 20 mm
Order number: ST 8841-3-100 x 020
 Cylinder 10000 daN
ST 8841-1-100, ST 8841-2-100, ST 8841-3-100
Filing pressure-depending initial forces
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
bar
minimal 3800 daN
optimal 10450 daN
maximal 14250 daN
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000 daN
  Products
5.178 10.2015
Spare parts cylinder  ST 8841
Pos. Designation
Included in the
gasket kit
Included in the
accessory kit
1 Piston
2 Piston seal x
3 Scraper x
4 Rod guide x
5 Piston guide x
6 O-ring x
7 Lock ring x
8 Lubricating nipple x
9 Bleed valve x
10 Housing
Order number ST 8841- -  -  -
Cylinder type
Order number
gasket kit
Order number
accessory kit
ST 8841-1-003 ST8841-003-DS ST 8841-1-003-ZB
ST 8841-2-003 ST 8841-003-DS ST 8841-1-003-ZB
ST 8841-3-003 ST 8841-003-DS ST 8841-3-003-ZB
ST 8841-1-005 ST 8841-005-DS ST 8841-1-005-ZB
ST 8841-2-005 ST 8841-005-DS ST 8841-1-005-ZB
ST 8841-3-005 ST 8841-005-DS ST 8841-3-005-ZB
ST 8841-1-010 ST 8841-010-DS ST 8841-1-010-ZB
ST 8841-2-010 ST 8841-010-DS ST 8841-1-010-ZB
ST 8841-3-010 ST 8841-010-DS ST 8841-3-010-ZB
ST 8841-1-025 ST 8841-025-DS ST 8841-1-025-ZB
ST 8841-2-025 ST 8841-025-DS ST 8841-1-025-ZB
ST 8841-3-025 ST 8841-025-DS ST 8841-3-025-ZB
ST 8841-1-035 ST 8841-035-DS ST 8841-1-035-ZB
ST 8841-2-035 ST 8841-035-DS ST 8841-1-035-ZB
ST 8841-3-035 ST 8841-035-DS ST 8841-3-035-ZB
ST 8841-1-055 ST 8841-055-DS ST 8841-1-055-ZB
ST 8841-2-055 ST 8841-055-DS ST 8841-1-055-ZB
ST 8841-3-055 ST 8841-055-DS ST 8841-3-055-ZB
ST 8841-1-100 ST 8841-100-DS ST 8841-1-100-ZB
ST 8841-2-100 ST 8841-100-DS ST 8841-1-100-ZB
ST 8841-3-100 ST 8841-100-DS ST 8841-3-100-ZB
5.17910.2015
  Sealing plug  ST 8842

ST 8841-1-100, ST 8841-2-100, ST 8841-3-100,
ST 8842-130
Order example:
Required tool for cylinders:
ST 8841-2-025 x 025
Order number:  ST 8841-WKZ-1-025
5.18110.2015
Tube connectors   ST 8848-5
Tube connectors are used for connecting an external nitrogen tank or with the manifold plate.
Tube connection for manifold plate
ST 8848-5-G
Tube connection for manifold plate 45°,
adjustable
ST 8848-5-45
Tube connection for manifold plate 90°,
adjustable
ST 8848-5-90
All dimensions are approximate!
1 Connection for manifold plate
2 Tube connections
Adjustable
ST 8848-5-T
Sealing plug for tube connector
ST 8848-5-V
Coupling element for tubes
ST 8848-5-SV
4 Tube connections
ST 8848-5-XV
T-connector for 3 tube connections
ST 8848-5-TV
5.182 10.2015
Tube connectors  ST 8848-8
and tube attachments
 ST 8848-8-G ST 8848-8-45 ST 8848-8-90
ST 8848-8-T ST 8848-8-V ST 8848-8-SV
ST 8848-8-XV ST 8848-8-TV
All dimensions are approximate!
  ST 8849-SC1
for ST 8849-5-N, ST 8849-5-H
ST 8849-SC2
for ST 8849-8-N, ST 8849-8-H and
ST 8849-5-SS
ST 8849-SC3
for ST 8849-8-SS
Tube connector
Tube attachment
Tube connectors are used for connecting an external nitrogen tank or with the manifold plate.
5.18310.2015
Tube fi ttings
The press-type tube fi ttings and the tube
screw fi ttings are used for normal and
extra versions of tubes.
Tubes, tube fi ttings
and tube protection
Tubes
The pressure tubes connect control
panels, pressure cylinders and external
storage buffers.
Order example:
Special version tube
Nominal width 5
Length 1200 mm
Order number: ST 8849-5-H x 1200
Tube protection
Since the tube pulsates,
ST 8849-5-SS and ST 8849-8-SS
are used for tube protection.
Order example:
Tube protection ST 8849-5-SS
Length 900 mm
Order number: ST 8849-5-SSx0900
ST 8849-5-N
Minimum bending radius = 50 mm
ST 8849-8-N
Minimum bending radius = 90 mm
Standard version tube suitable for up to 70 °C
ST 8849-5-H
Minimum bending radius = 50 mm
ST 8849-8-H
Minimum bending radius = 90 mm
Special version tube suitable for up to 100 °C
 ST 8849-5-PA ST 8849-8-PA
ST 8849-5-SA ST 8849-8-SA
Tube screw fi ttings
Press-type tube fi ttings
ST 8849-5-SS ST 8849-8-SS
Tube protection
5.184 10.2015
Order example
for pre-fi tted tube
Order example:
1 tube in standard version size 5
with 2 tube screw fi ttings
without tube protection spiral
Length L = 1500 mm
Order number: ST 8849-5NSAXX01500
The identical tube
with tube protection
Order number: ST 8849-5NSASS01500
For tubes with size 8
with tube protection
Order number: ST 8849-8NSASS01500
Order example:
1 tube in standard version size 5
with 2 press-type tube fi ttings
without tube protection spiral
Length L = 1200 mm
Order number: ST 8849-5NPAXX01200
The identical tube
with tube protection
Order number: ST 8849-5NPASS01200
For tubes with size 8
with tube protection
Order number: ST 8849-8NPASS01200
Screw fi tting
Press-type fi tting
5.18510.2015
 Control panel  ST 8845
The control panel is used for:
  Loading
  Releasing pressure
  Monitoring the total pressure
ST 8845-32 View of screw-on
surface for attachment to manifold
plates = 32 mm
Working pressure up to 180 bar
Mounting hole: 2 x M10 x 18
ST 8845-80 View of screw-on
surface for attachment to manifold
plates = 80 mm
Working pressure up to 180 bar
Mounting hole: 2 x M10 x 18
ST 8845-99 (Control panel mini)
  Four tube connections G1/8"
  A connection G1/4" (pressure
control switch)
  Ø 5 direct connection bore for
 composite panels (remove lock)
  Burst protection: 450 bar
  Fixing: 2x M6x40
ST 8845-01 View of screw-on surface
for connection through tubing
Working pressure up to 180 bar
ST 8845-02 is identical apart from the
manometer and the burst protection. It is
designed for working pressures of up to
450 bar and is used with tube-connected
nitrogen cylinders.
Mounting hole: 2 x M10 x 18
Base body
Connection G1/8"
Connection G1/4"
(not visible)
burst
 protection
Regulating
valve
(not visible)
Connection G1/2" -2
Protection plates
Connection G1/8"
Regulating
valveManometer
Filling valve
Connection G1/8" Connection for composite panel
Filling valve
Manometer
5.186 10.2015
Spare parts and accessory parts  ST 8845
Pos. Designation Order number Designation Order number
valid for ST 8845-01 / ST 8845-32 / ST 8845-80 optionally deviating for ST 8845-02
1 Manometer 250 bar ST 8848-M250 Manometer 600 bar ST 8845-M600
2 Inlet valve ST 8845-EVG18